

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
Attorney General of Missouri, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC,
ZEV DAVID FREDMAN and JOAN BRAY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT JOAN BRAY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GERALD P. GREIMAN
DANKENBRING, GREIMAN,
OSTERHOLT & HOFFMAN, P.C.
120 South Central Avenue
Fifth Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 863-7733

DEBORAH GOLDBERG
Counsel Of Record
BURT NEUBORNE
NANCY NORTHUP
ELIZABETH DANIEL
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
at New York University
School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas
Fifth Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 998-6730

Attorneys for Respondent Joan Bray

Library of Congress
Law Library

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Cited Authorities ii

Argument 1

 The Insuperable Evidentiary Burden That the Eighth Circuit Has Imposed on Missouri Defies Binding Precedent and Violates Traditional Principles of Judicial Review. 1

 A. This Court Has Consistently Recognized That Reasonable Contribution Limits Are Justified by the State’s Compelling Interest in Eliminating Both Real and Apparent Corruption. 2

 B. This Court Has Invalidated Prophylactic Laws Addressing Threats to Governmental Integrity and Legitimacy Only When There Was No Basis Whatsoever for Concern About Potential Corruption. 7

 C. The State’s Compelling Interest in Combating the Reality and Appearance of Corruption Is a Matter of Legislative Fact for Which No Jurisdiction-Specific Empirical Evidence Is Required. 12

 II. The Eighth Circuit’s Unprecedented Demands Are Particularly Misplaced Here, Where Contribution Limits Have Only a Marginal Impact on First Amendment Rights. 15

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>American Party v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	16
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 636 (1999)	4 n.3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3-4
<i>California Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	4 n.3, 6
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> <i>v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	8, 9, 19
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics &</i> <i>Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)	13 n.13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	10
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	6
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	13 n.12
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep't of Business & Professional</i> <i>Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	10
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	9 n.8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	15
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	9-10
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 510 (1998)	2
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 161 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1998)	2, 14 n.14
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	11
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	7, 8, 14
<i>United States v. UAW</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	5 n.6
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	9 n.8

Cited Authorities

Page

Rules:

Fed. R. Evid. 201(a) advisory committee notes 12
